Well Rules Stakeholder Group

Meeting Summary

November 16, 2004

1. Introduction and Stakeholders Group Schedule

Through 2004-05, the stakeholders group will meet every three weeks, on Wednesdays at 10:00 a.m. The majority of the meetings will be at ADWR in Phoenix. 

2. Proposed Ground Rules Governing the Process
1. Process is open to anyone for comment and participation.

2. Any issue is open for discussion.

Caveat: Every issue may not be resolved through the rules – may require a statutory change, a policy statement, or it may not get addressed at this time.

3. If certain use sectors are not properly represented, the Department will act on their behalf. 

Comment: Instead of representing groups, the Department should identify stakeholders and encourage them to participate. Additionally, the word “properly” should be deleted from this ground rule. 

Comment: Since most exempt well owners are individuals, the Department probably has a responsibility to identify their interests.

Answer: The Department did try to encourage participation through an extensive notification process. Through the rules process, a balance will need to be achieved between people that need to be protected and wells that need to be drilled.

4. Stakeholders group will operate by consensus. The concept paper will be the product that this group submits to the Department for its consideration when drafting rules.

5. Agendas and proposals will be distributed in advance of meetings and deadlines must be set. 

6. Issues should be justified and have supporting documentation (i.e., cost, time, etc.) 

7. Subcommittees may be formed as needed.

8. Outside facilitator may be used if needed. 

Proposed principles governing the development of the well rules

1. The well rules will focus on preventing unreasonably increasing damage due to the drilling and operation of new non-exempt wells and on the definition of a replacement well in the same location. 

Question: Does damage refer only to water levels?

Answer: The statute reads, ‘damage to surrounding land or other water users from the concentration of wells’. This is the basic statutory language we’re working with as we move through the rule-making process.

Comment: Since it’s a paraphrase of the statute, just use the statute.

2. The well rules will not be used as a tool to achieve safe-yield. The primary goal is to achieve principle #1 (preventing increasing damage).

3. Implementation of the well rules should be as straightforward and simple as possible for both applicants and the Department. This will help reduce the amount of resources to administer the program and make it easier for applicants. 

Comment: Due to the complexity of the issues, the rules should be based on sound science and professional judgment. Simplifying the process to save resources should be secondary.

Response: We do not want to develop a rule that is simple just because of staff resources. However, we should keep simplicity in mind. Perhaps we should add a phrase about sound science and professional judgment.

4. Rules package will reflect issues contained in the concept paper and will not include issues not described in the concept paper. 

Question: Who bears the burden of showing/disproving that the well is causing unreasonable and increasing damage? 

Answer: If the proposed well is projected to produce less than 500 g.p.m. or 806 a-f/year, the Department provides the hydrological impact study. If it exceeds those limits, the applicant must provide the hydrological impact study. If an issue is found, the burden is put back on the applicant to prove otherwise. 

Question: If an item is not in the concept paper will it be discussed? I think we should look seriously at the definition of a well of record. 

Answer: The concept paper is developed at the end of the process. What the Department handed out last time was the issue paper. We can add items for discussion. 

Question: Is there a reason to lump the two concepts in #1? I’d like to suggest that they be separated.

Answer: We will separate them and include the statutory reference.

Question: Could you develop a rules package that would apply only to non-exempt wells while the impact of exempt wells would not be considered? It is important to develop a well rules package that applies to all wells, exempt and non-exempt. 

Answer: The Department currently has the authority to regulate only non-exempt wells, which is the focus of the rule process. However, anyone may prepare an issue write-up for discussion, and if supported, statute changes may be identified. 

Question: Currently, new service area wells must be within 660 feet of a service area pipeline before you drill the well as a service area well. Is addressing this issue part of this package?

Answer: No, that is not part of this rule-making process. It would fall under municipal service area rules/policies.

3. Stakeholder Comments on the “Possible Issues for Discussion” Packet

Comment: The first objective is to come up with a consensus on the listing and description of issues. We are not discussing how to deal with them, but just making sure that the issues are clear. 

· Overview, statutory authorities, rules, history or background of rules

Question: When the initial rules were done in 1983, it looked like groundwater levels were falling.  Recently, the water levels in the AMAs have been rising. Is that change going to be considered in the process?

Answer: Yes, we will look at current conditions.

Comment: We would like to see mitigation criteria concerning wells that are not used or are discontinuing use added to the discussion. 

Response: The current rules state that the Department MAY consider historic and projected frequency and magnitude of use of the impacted well of record. Historically, the Department hasn’t considered that because of the temporary nature of the rules, and wasn’t quite sure how to fairly implement that concept. After going through the process, the group may want to recommend that the Department SHALL consider the well usage and what criteria to use.

Question: Are exempt wells a well of record?

Answer: Yes

· Impacts on non-production or dewatering wells

Comment: We would also like to see whether or not a well is in use considered in the evaluation of whether or not it is a well of record.

Comment: Defining what a well of record is will help us determine what the mitigation techniques are.

Question: The well of record definition is in the statutes. Does that mean that the Department feels that there is sufficient wiggle room in that definition? 

Answer: There is not really any statutory language we need to follow according to well of record. The governing language is that generally we need to prevent unreasonable and increasing damage to surrounding lands and other water users, so the key is to determine what “other water users” means. 

Comment: There will be some reluctance to have a broad rule that if you haven’t used the well in a while that it doesn’t count any more, particularly in agricultural districts where they rotate use of many different wells.

Comment: There are cases where there are exempt wells in service areas that are no longer in use. 

Question: Is there a difference between damage and inconvenience? The exempt well may not cause damage, but they certainly are an inconvenience to providers who want to drill a well. 

Comment: It is more than an inconvenience. It causes real financial damage to providers and their customers.

Comment: We should look at the hydrology and see what the real impact is under the newest and best methods, especially where water levels are rising. For example, if you change the drawdown from 10 feet to 30 feet, what are the pumping costs on the extra 20 feet of drawdown? I think we need to focus on the exempt well and if we are really impacting them.

Comment: We need to define what we mean by  “preventing unreasonable and increasing damage to surrounding land and water users.”

· Multiple Aquifers and Hydrologic Studies

Comment: We need to think of other tools to evaluate multiple well impacts. Currently, the tools used by the Department create a huge impact area, putting us between a rock and a hard place. The issue paper says that water providers and others have been circumventing the rules – it is only out of necessity to serve customers.

Comment: What really happens is a 1500 g.p.m. well is denied, so you drill two 750 g.p.m. wells. Studies should be conducted where these multiple wells have been drilled to see if there has been any impact.

Comment: Maybe we try and determine what the projected damages are worth (based on drawdown and increased pumping costs) and that becomes the pay-off to the affected well owner.  

Comment: The bottom line is making well owners whole. Right now if you try to get a waiver, most of the time you don’t get it. 

· Replacement Well in a New Location

Comment: When evaluating the impact, the Department should look at the additional volume over the historical volume pumped by the well, not at the total new volume.

· Areas of Concern – subsidence, water quality, plume management, cross-contamination, drought sensitive areas, cumulative impacts

Comment: Because of unclear science, we should look carefully at this issue before we delineate areas of subsidence and say those areas need a lot of special consideration.

Comment: Currently, ADWR can reject a well application if it is contributing to land subsidence, but ADWR doesn’t choose to do that because it is hard to establish that a particular well is contributing to subsidence. Continued monitoring by the Department might help address the issue. 

Comment: Subsidence warrants further discussion on possible impacts and mitigation for surface facilities such as CAP.

Several Comments: A few individuals cautioned that subsidence is a large issue that could slow down the process and recommended reviewing information from other groups that examined the issue. 

Comment: Regarding water quality, it seems backwards that someone else pollutes the aquifer, but if we want to use the aquifer we end up paying a lot of money to study our impacts on the plume. 

· Replacement wells in the same location and replacement well duty

Comment: Our concern is if we reactivate wells we haven’t pumped in 10 years (because of the drought on the Colorado River), and we don’t have historical numbers our supply could be reduced by 50%. The conservation measures should control the water, not the well or the well size.

Comment: We will also need to figure out a way that old wells on farms can be re-activated without great expense. 

Question: What is the purpose of the 660 feet for the replacement well? You should have the right to drill it anywhere on your property.

Answer: The Department will not do a hydrological study on a replacement well if it is in the same area of impact as the original well. Currently, a well drilled within 660 feet of the original well is considered to be within the same area of impact. That is open for discussion during the current rules process.

Comment: The Department should provide clearer guidelines on the criteria for proving historic pumping. 

Comment: Regarding exempt well legislation, this may be a good place to get an agreement to not introduce legislation on exempt wells until the well rules process is completed. 

Response: It can be mentioned to people working on that legislation if it is a recommendation of this committee. 

Comment: The disconnect between the drawdown that is allowed with the well spacing/impact rules and the drawdown allowed by the Assured Water Supply program should be addressed. 

4. Stakeholder Issues for Possible Discussion

Submit issue descriptions to Scott Miller by December 1. 

Topics for subcommittees:

1) Damages group

2) Technicians, modelers, ADWR hydrologists review damage indicators, models and assumptions.

Next Meeting

December 9, 2004 at 1:00 p.m. 

Possible topics: ADWR hydrologist will discuss subsidence monitoring and results. 

Preliminary report from sub-committees. 

